(referred to hereinafter as “Alinma”) by issuing new ordinary shares 
to Alinma and Alinma Capital (referred to hereinafter as “Alinma 
Capital”, formerly known as “Alinma Investment” and referred 
to collectively with Alinma as the “Creditors”), such debt amount 
being in aggregate one hundred and seventy-eight million, one 
hundred and seventy-nine thousand, nine hundred sixty-eight Saudi 
Riyals (SAR 178,179,968) which includes the aggregate principal 
amount and profit accrued as at 31 December 2024G. The debt 
will be settled through the sale of two parcels of land previously 
owned by the Company to Alinma, amounting to a market value of 
one hundred and ten million Saudi Riyals (SAR 110,000,000). The  
five million five hundred thousand Saudi Riyal (SAR 5,500,000) 
has been paid by Alinma on the basis that the Company bears 
such real estate transaction tax as part of the issuance of the New 
Shares. In addition, the Company will issue New Shares worth an 
aggregate value of seventy-three million, six hundred seventy-nine 
thousand, nine hundred sixty-eight Saudi Riyals (SAR 73,679,968), 
in exchange for issuing new ordinary shares in SPPC to the Creditors 
(referred to hereinafter as “Debt Conversion”), whereas two million 
six hundred three thousand five hundred thirty-two (2,603,532) 
new ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 
10) per ordinary share will be issued to Alinma and two million six 
hundred three thousand five hundred thirty-two (2,603,532) new 
ordinary shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 
10)) per ordinary share will be issued to Alinma Capital, with an 
aggregate of five million, two-hundred and seven thousand and sixty 
four (5,207,064) new ordinary shares (referred to hereinafter as the 
“New Shares”) with an aggregate nominal value of fifty-two million, 
seventy thousand, six hundred and forty (52,070,640) Saudi Riyals, 
subject to the SPPC Extraordinary General Assembly’s approval of 
the Debt Conversion having been obtained (referred to hereinafter as 
the “Effective Date”). For further details about the Debt Conversion 
see Section  3 (Conversion of Debt to Shares Through Capital

[...]

this Circular will then be considered null and void, in which case 
Shareholders will be notified of this on the Saudi Stock Exchange’s 
(Tadawul) website. 

This will result in the increase of SPPC’s capital from six hundred 
million Saudi Riyals (SAR 600,000,000) to six hundred fifty-two 
million seventy thousand six hundred forty Saudi Riyals (SAR 
652,070,640), and the increase of the number of ordinary shares 
from sixty million (60,000,000) ordinary shares to sixty-five million 
two hundred seven thousand sixty-four (65,207,064) ordinary 
shares. The increase percentage represents eight-point seven 
percent (8.7%) of SPPC’s entire issued share capital before the 
increase, and eight-point zero percent (8.0%) of SPPC’s capital after 
the increase. The New Shares shall be issued to Alinma and Alinma

[...]

SPPC’s current share capital amounts to six hundred million Saudi 
Riyals (SAR 600,000,000), divided into sixty million (60,000,000) 
ordinary shares with a fully paid nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals 
(SAR 10) per share (referred to hereinafter as the “Shares”). 
Eighteen million seven hundred fourteen thousand three hundred 
and fourteen (18,714,314) ordinary shares are currently listed on the 
Saudi Stock Exchange market (Tadawul) (referred to hereinafter as 
the “Exchange” or “Tadawul”), which represent thirty-one per cent 
(31%) of the total shares, and the Company’s shares were listed on 
19 Jumada Al- Akhira 1428H (corresponding to 4 July 2007G).

In its Board resolution dated 3 Jumada Al-Ula 1446H (corresponding 
to 5 November 2024), SPPC’s Board of Directors (referred to 
hereinafter as the “Board” or “Board of Directors”) recommended 
to increase SPPC’s capital by fifty-two million, seventy thousand, six 
hundred and forty Saudi Riyals (SAR 52,070,640) by issuing New 
Shares with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share. 
New Shares amounting to five million two hundred seven thousand 
sixty-four (5,207,064) shall be granted to Alinma and Alinma Capital, 
as set out in Section  5.2 (Details of Debt Conversion Documents) 
of this Circular, against the settlement of the remaining outstanding 
amount of the Alinma Loan amounting to seventy three million, 
six hundred seventy nine thousand, nine hundred and sixty eight 
Saudi Riyals (73,679,968), subject to SPPC obtaining the requisite 
statutory and Shareholder approvals (for further details, see Section 
 3 (Conversion of Debt to Shares Through Capital Increase) 
hereof).

After obtaining the approval of the Capital Market Authority (referred